Corporate general and administrative   1,981   1,778

Operating income   4,507   5,338
Interest expense   2,277   1,755
Other (income) expense, net   (355)   57
Income taxes   1,060   1,447

Net income  $ 1,525  $ 2,079

Basic earnings per share  $ .07  $ .10

Diluted earnings per share  $ .07  $ .10

13

Table of Contents

Saga Communications, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Unaudited

6. Acquisitions (continued)

  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2006  2005
  (In thousands)
Radio Broadcasting Segment

Net operating revenue  $27,280  $28,939
Station operating expense   21,415   21,992

Operating income  $ 5,865  $ 6,947

  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2006  2005
  (In thousands)
Television Broadcasting Segment

Net operating revenue  $3,911  $3,458
Station operating expense   3,288   3,289

Operating income  $ 623  $ 169

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

   Corporate
Three Months Ended  Radio  Television  and Other Consolidated
March 31, 2006:  (In thousands)
Net operating revenue  $27,280  $3,911  $ —  $ 31,191
Station operating expense   21,415   3,288   —   24,703
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   1,981   1,981

Operating income (loss)  $ 5,865  $ 623  $(1,981)  $ 4,507

   Corporate
Three Months Ended  Radio  Television  and Other Consolidated
March 31, 2006:  (In thousands)
Net operating revenue  $28,939  $3,458  $ —  $ 32,397
Station operating expense   21,992   3,289   —   25,281
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   1,778   1,778

Operating income (loss)  $ 6,947  $ 169  $(1,778)  $ 5,338

14

Table of Contents

Saga Communications, Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Unaudited

7. Stock Based Compensation

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

We have an employee stock purchase plan (ESPP) for all eligible employees. Each quarter, an eligible employee may elect to withhold up to 10 percent of his
or her compensation, up to a maximum of $5,000, to purchase shares of our stock at a price equal to 85% of the fair value of the stock as of the last day of
such quarter. The ESPP will terminate on the earlier of the issuance of 1,562,500 shares pursuant to the ESPP or December 31, 2008. Approximately 8,625